I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
212-32 (COR)		Relative to recognizing the Mangilao Mayor's Office, the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council, and the residents of Mangilao for coordinating and hosting the 2013 Donne' Festival, and further commending and congratulating the participants and organizers of the 2013 Donne' Festival.	09/10/13	09/12/13			09/11/13

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 212-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

R. J. Respicio

T. R. Muña Barnes

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank B. Aguon, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing the *Mangilao* Mayor, Vice Mayor and staff of the *Mangilao* Mayor's Office, the *Mangilao* Municipal Planning Council, and the residents of *Mangilao* for coordinating and hosting the 2013 *Mangilao Donne'* Festival; and to further commending and congratulating the participants and organizers of the 2013 *Mangilao Donne'* Festival, and extending best wishes for its continued success.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, the boonie pepper, or *donne*', serves as an integral part of Guam's
- 4 culture, and has steadily become a culinary staple that adds flavor and spice to a wide
- 5 assortment of Guam's local cuisine; and

1

2

1 WHEREAS, in 2010, the Mangilao Mayor's Office, the Mangilao Municipal 2

Planning Council, and the residents of the municipality of Mangilao organized the

first Mangilao Donne' Festival. The event sought to showcase not only the various

uses of donne' in food, but also the agricultural importance of the pepper plant on

5 Guam; and

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

WHEREAS, the initial Mangilao Donne' Festival was a part of the Guam Visitors Bureau's overall "We Are Guam" branding initiative and marketing campaign, which focused on highlighting certain cultural aspects that make Guam, and its people, special and unique; and

WHEREAS, the Mangilao Donne' Festival continues to grow every year, attracting Guam residents and visitors to the municipality of Mangilao to enjoy food, entertainment, and contests; and

WHEREAS, the festivities for the 2013 Mangilao Donne' Festival will include cooking contests featuring the donne' as a main ingredient; a contest to choose the most beautiful donne' plant; the crowning of the 2013 Miss Mangilao Donne' Festival; entertainment and performances from different community groups and organizations; and various merchandise vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Mangilao Donne' Festival is a great opportunity for the residents of Mangilao, and the people of Guam, to come together and demonstrate the different uses of donne', and its significance to Guam's culture, and to showcase the ingenuity and entrepreneurial spirit of our people; and

WHEREAS, the Mangilao Donne' Festival serves as an incubator for small businesses and gives an opportunity for members of our community to showcase their products and talents to other local residents and visitors from around the world; and

WHEREAS, initiatives such as the *Mangilao Donne'* Festival promote our small business economy and a prosperous economic future by offering our people,

- 1 through their own hard work, the opportunity to test the commercial viability of their
- 2 products and talents; now therefore, be it
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan*
- 4 Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam,
- 5 recognize the Mangilao Mayor, Vice Mayor and staff of the Mangilao Mayor's
- 6 Office, the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council, and the residents of Mangilao for
- 7 coordinating and hosting the 2013 Mangilao Donne' Festival; and does further
- 8 commend and congratulate the participants and organizers of the 2013 Mangilao
- 9 Donne' Festival, and extend best wishes for the continued success of the annual
- 10 Mangilao Donne' Festival in the years to come; and be it further
- 11 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 12 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 13 the same be thereafter transmitted to the Honorable Nonito C. Blas and the Honorable
- 14 Allan R.G. Ungacta, Mayor and Vice Mayor of the municipality of *Mangilao*; and to
- the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary

CO I Mir www.s

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos na Libeslaturan Guåban • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 212-32 (COR) Michael F. Q. San Nicolas - "Relative to recognizing the Mangilao Mayor, Vice Mayor and staff of the Mangilao Mayor's Office, the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council, and the residents of Mangilao for coordinating and hosting the 2013 Mangilao Donne' Festival; and to further commending and congratulating the participants and organizers of the 2013 Mangilao Donne' Festival, and extending best wishes for its continued success."

DATE

TO ADOPT

SIGNATURE

TO NOT

ADOPT

TO

ABSTAIN

SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	√	9/11/13	~			
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson						
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	V	9/11/13	~		2013 SEI	,
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	d a					8/
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	/	9/11/13	V		M 4: 2	
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					u	
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member						
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member	#HO	5/11/12	- V			
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member	/	9/11/13	/			
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member		•				
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	my	9/11/13	/			
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Date: Jermaine 7/11/13	Alerta	, p =		*		
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Name: J. Taisaw	Return	ned				
Date: 911113		77				